

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE  
United States Attorney  
DANIEL J. GIBBONS  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
970 Broad Street, Suite 700  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973 645-2828  
djg-5722

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

*UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY*

New Jersey Coalition Against Aircraft  
Noise

*Plaintiff(s),*

v.

Federal Aviation Administration

*Defendant(s)*

Hon. William G. Bassler

*Civil Action No. 04-5555 (WGB)*

---

Memorandum of Law and Statement of  
Uncontested Facts in Support of the  
Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgement

---

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE  
United States Attorney  
970 Broad Street, Suite 700  
Newark, NJ 07102

*On the Brief:*  
DANIEL J. GIBBONS  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS ..... 2

POINT 1

THE AGENCY CONDUCTED A  
REASONABLE SEARCH IN RESPONSE  
TO PLAINTIFF'S FOIA REQUESTS AND IS  
THEREFORE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 6

A. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 6

B. THE FAA HAS CONDUCTED A REASONABLE  
AND ADEQUATE SEARCH ..... 7

POINT II

THE DOCUMENTS THAT WERE WITHHELD  
FROM DISCLOSURE ARE PRIVILEGED ..... 10

A. THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE ..... 11

B. THE SUBJECT DOCUMENTS ARE PRIVILEGED ..... 12

POINT III

RTCA AND THE AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ARE FEDERAL ADVISORY  
COMMITTEES, AND THEIR WORK HAS BEEN PUBLIC.  
THE SUBCOMMITTEES DID NOT VIOLATE FACA, AND  
NO PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS WERE SHARED ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. EPA*,  
856 F. 2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . . 6

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . . 6

*Ass’n of Amer. Physicians and Surgeons v. Clinton*,  
997 F.3d 898 (D.C.Cir. 1993) . . . . . 18

*Byrd v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
174 F.3d 239 (D.C.Cir. 1999) . . . . . 16

*Campbell v. U.S. Dept. of Justice*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C.Cir. 1998) . . . . . 8

*City of Virginia Beach, Va. v. United States Department of Commerce*,  
995 F.2d 1247 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . . 15

*Cleary Gotlieb Steen & Hamilton v. Dept. of Health, et al*,  
844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993) . . . . . 7

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C.Cir. 1980) . . . . . 14

*Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*,  
532 U.S. 1 (2001) . . . . . 12

*E.P.A. v. Mink*,  
410 U.S. 73 (1973) . . . . . 11

*Enviro Tech International v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
371 F.3d 370 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . . 12

*Kowalczyk v. Dept. of Justice*,  
73 F.2d 386 (D.C.Cir. 1996) . . . . . 8

*Marks v. Dept. of Justice*,  
578 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 8

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*,  
656 F. 2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . . 6

*Miller v. U.S. Department of State*,  
779 F. 2d 1378 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . . 7

*Miscavige v. IRS*,  
2 F. 3d 366, 369 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . . 6

*National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Executive Committee  
of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control*,  
557 F.Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983) . . . . . 17, 18

*National Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir.1988) . . . . . 13-15

*Oglesby v. United States Department of the Army*,  
920 F. 2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . . 7, 8

*Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989) . . . . . 16

*Safecard Serv., Inc. v. Securities & Exchange Comm’n.*  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C.Cir. 1991) . . . . . 8

*Tarullo v. United States Department of Defense*,  
170 F. Supp.2d 271 (D.Conn. 2001) . . . . . 7

*Valencia-Lucena v. United States Coast Guard*,  
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999), . . . . . 8

*Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice*,  
705 F. 2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . . 7

*Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice*,  
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . . 7

*White v. ABCO Engineering Corp.*,  
221 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . . 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. II ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 11

REGULATIONS

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.145 ..... 17

RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 ..... 6
